
CONNONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMNISSION

In the Natter of:
SHAKERTOWN CORPORATION, )
WI I LIAH R. WALLS i CON P LA INANT )

VS'

FOX CREEK RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE )
CORPORATION r DEFENDANT )

CASE NO. 9875

0 R D E R

In December 31, 1986, correspondence (Appendix A) to the

Commission, the Shakertown Corporation ("Shakertown") requested

that the Fox Creek Ruxal Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Fox

Creek" ) be ordered to relinquish protected service area to
Shake town's preferred provider of electrical service, the

Kentucky Utilities Company ( KU"). Shakertown had requested

expanded service from KU, its current electrical supplier, for an

ad)acent property xecently pux'chased by Shakextown. KU had

refused service to Shakertown on the annexed property upon

discovery that the terminating point of requested service was

located in Pox Creek's protected service area.
On January 14, 1987, a conference was held with all parties

concerning this matter. Of primary concern to Shakertown was the

requirement for three-phase service at the new location and the

calculated $30,000 in additional cost for acquiring this service
fxom Fox Creek rather than KU. Upon investigation, it was

discovered that the annexed property is divided by the established



service boundary between Pox Creek and KU. The portion of the

property currently under development by Shakertown is within Pox

Creek's service area, while property scheduled for development at
a later time is within the service area of KU. A memorandum dated

January 29, 1987, and additional correspondence dated January 22,

1987, summarizing issues resulting from this conference are
attached as Appendices B and C, respectively.

Due to Shakertown's continued assertion that service should

be provided by KU and reluctance to accept service from Pox Creek

and based upon the information presented at the conference, the

Commission is of the opinion that a hearing is required in order

to gather more information and give the parties an opportunity to
provide any additional information.

ZT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the parties shall appear before
the Commission on Narch 18, 1987, at 1:30 p.m., Eastern Standard

Timey in the Commission's offices, Frankfort, Kentucky, to provide

additional testimony as appropriate for the purpose of resolving

this issue.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 10th day of March, 1987.

PUBLIC SERVICE CONHISSION

V.ce Chairman

ATTEST:
Ckmmissioner

Executive Director
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' sHAKERTOw N

Dttt< (QJ 734-5411 Route 4 HerrorfeburtI, Kentucky 40330

December 31, 1986

Mr. Rush W. Dozier. Jr.
Vice Chairman
Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 615
730 Schenkel Lane
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

Dear Mr. Dozier.

In June 1986 'hakertown acquired a 480.3 acre farm, know as
the West Lot, and once a paxt of the Shakex Village of Pleasant
Hill. Our short range plan is to restore and adapt the histoxio
buildings on the property as the Shakertown Roundtable Center
and conference facilities which would accommodate meetings and
seminars. The long xange plan is to reestablish the envix.onment
of the first settlement on Shaker Creek of the period 1805 to
1835. Following this plan, we will reconstruct the various
mills and create a living farm to interpret the mechanical arts
and agricultural practices of the 19th century

Shakers'estarstion

is underway on the main building of the West Lot
with the heating and cooling equipment scheduled to be installed
in the next sixty to ninety days. Three phase electric service
will then be required, and with the area presently serviced by
Fox Creek Rural Co-op of Lawxenceburg, we will be required to
finance the extension of the service from Nundy's Landing, a
distance of 2.6 miles and at a cost of approximately j37,000.00.

Kentucky Utilities has sexved the entire Village since it
was opened i,n Apx il 1968 and they have a three phase line approx-
imately one-half mile from the location. The coat to Shakertown
for receiving the service from the existing three phase to the
location would be approximately $5,000.00 or a savings exceeding
$30 ~ 000 ~ 00

With the above situation, we met with the Fox Creek
officials and. requested. that they relinquish the West Lot
account. They refused to give up the account, eo we are
requesting that the Public Service Commi.ssion intercede and rule
that Kentucky Utilities be allowed to provide the three phase
electric service to the location.



We are hopeful the Coaaission ~ill see fit to effect this
change. If you require additional inforaation, please advise.

sincerely,

iaa R. Walls



FOX CREEK RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPEPATlVE CORPORATION
Po. SDX 150 ~ 4200 VBKAtuES ROAD
LAWAENCEBUAS. KY 40342 ~ 502/839-3442

September 24, 1986

Nr. Bill Mails
4 Shakertown
3500 Lexington Road
Harrodsburg, KY 40330

I have now completed the estimated cost for providing
three phase electric power to the Shaker Farm area which
we presently serve.
The amount of line to be converted is approximately 2.6
miles. The estimated, cost. is $36,81cI.81. This cost is
firm for a period of six months.

If I can assist you, or if you would like to discuss
this service further, please contact me.

FOX CREEK RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

Harold Milburn
Manager, Operations



COMMONV/EALTH OF KENTUCKY

I'USLIC SERVICK COAlMISSIDN
730 5CHENKEL LANE

RO5T OFFICE BOX &15
FRANKFORT, KY. 40&02

t502) 5&4-3940

January 7, 1987

1Ir. William R. Walls
Shakertown at Pleasant Hill
Route 4
Harrodsburg, KY 40330

Dear Nr. Walls 2

Your letter of December 31, 1986, to Commissioner Dozier
has been forwarded to my office with a request that I
initiate an investigation of the proposed service to the new
facility. I have scheduled a meeting with the utilities
involved for January 14, 1987, at 10:00 a.m. in my office
located at 677 Comanche Trail, Frankfort, Kentucky.

I would like for you to attend this meeting if possible.
Please notify me if you are able to attend. Ny number is
502-564-7488.

Claude G. Rhorer, Jr., Director
Division of Utility Engineering

and Services

CQRsjep



COMMONV/EALTH OF KENTUCKY

PUSLIC SEIIVICK COMMISSION
730 5CHENKEI. LANE

POST OFFICE BOX 615
FRhNKFORT. KY. 40602

/502) 564-3940

January 7, 1987

Mr. Robert M. Hewett
Vice President
Kentucky Utilities Company
One Quality Street
Lexington, KY 40507

Dear Mr. Hewette

Earlier this week the Commission received a letter f rom
Mr. William R. Walls of Shakertown (copy attached for your
review) concerning his efforts to obtain electric service to
facilities being renovated on a 480.3 acre farm recently
purchased. KU has served the Village since it opened in
April 1968. The farm, however, is evidently in the service
area of Fox Creek RECC. Mr. Walls requested that KU be
allowed to service the entire village including the new
acquisition.

The Commission has directed that I discuss this matter
with all parties concerned to see if an agreement can be
reached. Therefore, I am scheduling a meeting with all
parties for January 14, 1987, at 10:00 a.m. in my office
located at 677 Comanche Trail, Frankfort, Kentucky. Please
have someone from your company attend and bring any service
maps you may have available to aid in this discussion. If
you have any problems with this request, please contact me at
your convenience.

Sincerely,

Claude G. Rhorer, Jr., Director
Division of Utility Engineering

and Services

CGR:jep
Attachment



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

PUNI.IC SERYICf. COMMISSION
730 SCHENKEL LANE

POST OFFICE BOX 61$
FRANKFORT, KY. 40602

(502j 564-3940

January 7, 1987

IIIr. Sob Kincer
Acting General Nanager
Fox Creek RIFCC
P. O. Box 150
Lawrenceburg, KV 40342

Dear Nr. Kincerc

Earlier this week the Commission received a letter from
Nr. William R. Walls of Shakertown tcopy attached for your
review) concerning his efforts to obtain electric service to
facilities being renovated on a 4S0.3 acre farm recently
purchased. KU has served the Village since it opened in
April 1968. The farm, however, is evidently in the service
area of Pox Creek RECC. IF'. Mails requested that KU be
allowed to service the entire village including the new
acquisition.

The Commission has directed that I discuss this matter
with all parties concerned to see if an agreement can be
reached. Therefore, I am scheduling a meeting with all
parties for January li, 1987, at 10:00 a.m. in my office
located at 677 Comanche Trail, Frankfort, Kentucky. Please
have someone from your company attend and bring any service
maps you may have available to aid in this discussion. If
you have any problems with this request, please contact me at
your convenience.

Sincerely,

Claude G. Rhorer, r., Director
Division of Utility Fngineering

and Services

CGRE)ep
Attachment
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The Commission

Claude C. Rhorer, Jr.
January 29, 1987

SQSJtCTs Wall's Complaint - Shakertown Corporation

On January ll, 19&7< a conference was held with all parties
concerning Shakertown's request for electrical service by KU ta
it» new Raundtable Center and conference facilities. The
facilities presently being constructed are in For Creek's service
area, but the cast for praviding three phase service to the
location would be appraximately 830,000 cheaper if provided by KU.
KU presently has three phase service .5 mile away, while* Pax
Creek's nearest, three phase service is 2.3 miles away.

Both companies were represented at the meeting (attendance
list attached), and all parties agree that the facilities
presently being constructed are in Fox Creek's service area. It
did appear from the maps presented that at least part of the 480
acre farm does lie within KU certified territory. This farm was
initially part of the Shakertown property but, was not included in
the present operation when KU initiated service in 1968. In fact,
the building presently receiving service on the farm has been
served with single phase service by Fox Creek since 1939. In the
discussions Pox Creek questioned the need for three phase service
in the planned development. It was agreed that Fox Creek's
engineers wauld discuss this need vith Shakertown's architects and
report back to the Commission their conclusions. I have not
received that report to date.

I had hoped that some agreement could be reached in the
conference between all parties as to who should serve the
property. While KU officials would like to serve the entire
property and would certainly wish to serve that portion presently
in KU's service territory, Fax Creek would not agree to release
the customer. Mr. Wall's of Shakertown Corporation agreed to
furnish a plat of the planned development but stated that he
wishes to pursue the matter in a public hearing. I would suggest
that the hearing not be scheduled until such time as the
additional information on single phase vs . three phase is
furnished.

CGRs)ep
Attachment
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APT'ENDIX C

~ e = SHAKERTO%N
~ ~ AT PLEASANT HILL, KENTUCKY. INC.

Dial I606j 784-541l Route 4, Harrodsbcrril, ReIItucky 40330

gr. Claude G. Rhorer, Jr.
Public Service Coaxaission
730 Schenkel Lane
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

Dear Nr. Rhorer:

January 22, 1987

REQEI gEg

DIVI IQ,'I 0 UTItI'P" INEERIt]G g gfgPlI~]~

Enclosed is a aap with an enclosed section outlined in red
showing the 480.3 acres we acquired in June 1986 and which is
pxesently being served, electxic current by Fox Creek Rux.al
Electric. The two red squares are the two houses which are in
the process of being restored. The red triangles denote the
aills which are planned for future construction. These struc-
tures will be located in territory presently served by
Kentucky Utilities.

Mill you request that Jack Hughes forward the necessary
papers for Shakex town to subait this xequested change of
electx'ic suppliers to the Public Service Commission.

If you need additional inforaation, let ae know.

Sincerely,

Villiaa R. 'Walls
Vice President
Corporate Affairs

Enclosure



N +18'

yy$ ~ $ $ 14ll tOOO <e+ ~
0

sm W W
«eel

~ W


